
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Scrutiny Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 7 June 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Lucy Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer,  

01865 252784  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 12: Quorum 4 substitutes are permitted.  

 

  

 
Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton  

Councillor Lizzy Diggins  

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

Councillor Lubna Arshad  

Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Edward Mundy  

Councillor Lucy Pegg  

Councillor Mike Rowley  

Councillor Dr Sandy Douglas  

Councillor Paula Dunne  

Councillor Mark Lygo  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Election of Chair for the Council year 2023/24  

 The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee must be an opposition councillor 
(Constitution Part 13.6a). 

 

 

2   Election of Vice Chair for the Council year 2023/24  

 The Vice Chair can be from any political group. 

 

 

3   Apologies for absence  

4   Declarations of interest  

5   Chair's Announcements  

6   Minutes 9 - 14 

 Minutes from the meeting held on 06 March 2023. 

 

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 06 March 
2023 be approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

7   Scrutiny Operating Principles 2023/24 15 - 36 

 The Head of Law and Governance has submitted a report which seeks 
the Committee’s agreement to the adoption of a set of scrutiny 
operating principles for the 2023/24 Council year, the establishment of 
standing panels and review groups, the appointment of standing panel 
and review group chairs and a proposed work plan to September 2023. 
The recommendations are set out in the report. 

 

 

8   Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny 
Panel meetings 

37 - 66 

 At its meeting on 15 March 2023, Cabinet considered the following 
reports from Scrutiny and made responses to the recommendations: 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Oxford City Council Corporate Business Plan 2023 

 Integrated Care System Draft Strategy Update 

 Integrated Performance Report for Q3 2022/23 

 Development of a Biodiversity Strategy for Oxford 

 Fleet Decarbonisation 

 Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-28 

Since the Scrutiny Committee’s previous meeting on 06 March 2023, 
the following Panels have met: 

 Climate and Environment Panel (09 March 2023) 

 Housing and Homelessness Panel (13 March and 24 April 2023) 

 Companies Scrutiny Panel (Shareholder and Joint Venture Group, 
27 April 2023) 

The Committee is asked to: 

1. Note Cabinet’s responses to its recommendations 

2. Note any updates from Panel meetings 

 

9   Reports for approval 67 - 70 

 The Committee is asked to approve the report and recommendation on 
the following for submission to Cabinet: 

 Tenancy Agreement 

 

 

10   Housing Management System Implementation 71 - 114 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 14 June 2023, will consider a report from the 
Executive Director (Communities and People) and the Head of 
Financial Services on the Housing Management System 
Implementation. Cllr Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Citizen 
Focused Services and Council Companies, Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services and Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager, have 
been invited to present the report and answer questions. The 
Committee is asked to consider the report and may wish to make 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

 

11   Dates of future meetings  

 Scrutiny Committee 

 

 04 July 2023 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 01 August 2023 

 05 September 2023 

 10 October 2023 

 06 November 2023 

 04 December 2023 

 16 January 2024 

 06 February 2024 

 04 March 2024 

 11 April 2024 

 

Standing Panels 

Housing & Homelessness: 05 July 2023; 02 August 2023; 05 October 
2023; 02 November 2023; 07 March 2024 

Finance & Performance: 06 September 2023; 06 December 2023; 22 
January 2024; 26 March 2024 

Climate and Environment Panel: 27 June 2023; 07 September 2023; 22 
November 2023; 27 February 2024; 20 March 2024 

Companies Scrutiny Panel will meet on the same dates as the SJVJ: 21 
June 2023; 27 July 2023; 01 November 2023; 07 December 2023; 27 
March 2024; 24 April 2024 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in 
[...]
le pecuniary interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Monday 6 March 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Smowton (Chair) Councillor Diggins (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Arshad 

Councillor Corais Councillor Coyne 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Mundy 

Councillor Pegg Councillor Rowley 

Councillor Hunt  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy 
Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager 
Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 
Lucy Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Cabinet Members also present: 

Cllr Susan Brown, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Inclusive Economy 
and Partnerships 
Cllr Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for Health and Transport 
Cllr Ed Turner, Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management  
 

Apologies: 

No apologies were received  

 

87. Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest made. 

88. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

89. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 
2023 as a true and accurate record. 

7

Agenda Item 6



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

90. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

Cllrs Jarvis and Hunt arrived at the meeting 

The Committee noted the Forward Plan.  The Chair advised that due to the lack of 
items for the next Cabinet meeting, a decision would be taken to cancel the next 
Scrutiny Committee meeting of 4 April 2023 nearer the time. 

91. Annual Update of the Council's Business Plan  

Cllr Corais arrived at the meeting. 

Cllr Susan Brown, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Inclusive Economy 
and Partnerships, presented the report which requested Cabinet approval of Oxford 
City Council’s Annual Business Plan priorities for 2023/24.  She highlighted that that 
Annual Business Plan was based on the four Council Strategy 2020-2024 priorities; 
Enable an Inclusive Economy; Deliver More, Affordable Housing; Support Thriving 
Communities and Pursue a Zero Carbon Oxford, and an additional priority 5: Ensure 
Council service delivery is fit for the future for the Business Plan 2023-2024. 

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy provided the Committee with further 
information regarding the process taken for developing future year’s business plans for 
the Council. 

Cllr Brown and Mish Tullar answered questions as follows: 

 Service integration with Locality Managers in each of the four city quadrants 
remains a work in progress due to issues with recruitment and retention. 

 The EDI strategy covers the Council’s companies, however the workforce for OX 
Place is relatively smaller and linked with the Council. 

 Retrofitting Champions are currently being recruited and meetings were held with 
Ambassadors to promote this recruitment. 

 Until further guidance is received from Central Government on up
[...]
ticular demographic groups 

(including but not limited to the LGBT communities and those from some minority 

ethnic communities) and the impact of certain strategies and factors on those 

groups particularly. 

5. That the Council using its influence via the Integrated Care Board to broaden the 

strategy’s existing work on air quality to also consider indoor air quality and indoor 

sources of pollutants. 

9



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

93. Integrated Performance Report for Q3 2022/23  

Cllr Ed Turner, Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management, introduced the 
report which updated Cabinet on Finance, Risk and Corporate Performance matters as 
at 31 December 2022.  He highlighted that the negative variations on the General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account, the latter mainly due to building costs inflation. 

Cllr Turner and Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager, answered queries 
from the Committee. 

During discussions, the Committee noted the following: 

 Performance reports have been positive despite recognised difficulties in staff 
recruitment and retention. 

 Budget reductions were agreed for rough sleeping strategies, due to an increase in 
partners and grants, rather than a reduction in service. 

 Utility costs pressures are kept updated, and a level of reserve retained to avoid 
exposure, especially in light of the Council’s leisure centres that were not part of the 
Government grant scheme. 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendation on the report for 
Cabinet: 

1. That the Council sets out in more detail which areas of work were proposed to be 
suspended in paragraph 10 of the report and enumerates the financial impact of this 
as well as the expected length of suspension. 

94. Reports for approval  

The Housing and Homelessness Panel had moved their meeting from 2 March 2023 to 
13 March 2023. 

The Climate and Environment Panel would meet on 9 March 2023.   

It was noted that if either Panel made recommendations to Cabinet, these would be 
submitted without Committee approval, but reported on at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

95. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel 
meetings  

The Budget Review Group recommendations had been agreed by Cabinet, albeit one 
only in part which related to charges at Florence Park medical centre and Cabinet had 
advised they would be committed to discussing alternatives with health authorities. 

The recommendation on the Disciplinary Policy was incorporated for the Full Council 
meeting of 16 February 2023, and submitted to Cabinet for completeness. 

96. Dates of future meetings  

The dates of future meetings were noted. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.20 pm 

 

10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 4 April 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 07 June 2023 

Report of: Interim Head of Law and Governance 

Title of Report:  Scrutiny Operating Principles and Standing Panel and 
Review Group Arrangements 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To adopt a set of operating principles for the Scrutiny Committee 
for the 2023/24 municipal year, establish standing panels and 
review groups and appoint standing panel and review group chairs. 

Key decision: No 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member: 

Chair of the Scrutiny Committee 2023/24 

Corporate Priority: All 

Recommendations: That the Scrutiny Committee resolves to: 

1. Agree the proposed Committee Operating Principles for the 2023/24 municipal year, 
as set out at Appendix A. 

2. Agree to establish the following standing panels for the 2023/24 municipal year with 
the following remits and timeframes:  

i) Finance and Performance Panel – finance and budgetary issues and decisions, 
annual review of the Council’s budget, quarterly monitoring of finance and 
performance (including performance of the Council’s companies);  

ii) Housing and Homelessness Panel – strategic housing and landlord issues and 
decisions, homelessness, housing services performance and interaction with the 
Tenant’s Forum; 

iii) Climate and Environment Panel – climate and environmental issues and decisions, 
progress and performance monitoring, monitoring delivery of existing strategies, 
policies and projects;  

iv) Companies Scrutiny Panel - executive decisions made in relation to any 
companies wholly or partly owned by the Council.  

or to agree to consider the establishment of alternative panels at a subsequent 
meeting. 

3. Agree to establish a Budget Review Group, comprising the membership of the 
Finance & Performance Panel, noting that the proposed scope will be agreed at a 
future Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

13

Agenda Item 7



4. Agree the schedule of meetings as presented within the report. 

5. Agree the allocation of seats on standing panels to political groups for 2023/24 
(Finance and Performance Panel: 4, Housing and Homelessness Panel: 6, Climate 
and Environment Panel: 4, Companies Scrutiny Panel: 4 are recommended). 

6. Agree to appoint members and chairs of the Finance and Performance, Housing and 
Homelessness, Climate and Environment and Companies Scrutiny Panels or any other 
panels as agreed by the Committee in accordance with nominations made by political 
groups. 
 
Housing and Homelessness Panel:  

 
 
Finance and Performance Panel: 
 
Climate and Environment Panel: 
 
Companies Scrutiny Panel: 

 

Cllr Lizzy Diggins (Chair), Cllr Dunne, Cllr 
Fouweather, Cllr Nala-Hartley, Cllr Rawle, 
Cllr Sandelson 
Cllr Fry (Chair), Cllr Djafari-Marbini, Cllr 
Jarvis, Cllr Smowton 
Cllr Hollingsworth (Chair), Cllr Dunne, Cllr 
Kerr, Cllr Miles 
Cllr Rowley (Chair), Cllr Miles, Cllr Morris, 
Cllr Walcott 

7. Agree that the Chair of the Finance and Performance Panel will Chair the Budget 
Review Group. 

8. Agree  
i) The preliminary Work Plan covering the period to September 2023 as detailed at 

Appendix B; and  
ii) That Committee members will send ideas for topics for Scrutiny-commissioned 

reports to the Scrutiny Officer by e-mail for consideration at the Committee’s 04 
July meeting. 

9. Note the Scrutiny Guide for Councillors at Appendix D. 

Appendices  

Appendix A 

Appendix B 

Appendix C  

Draft Scrutiny Committee Operating Principles 

Preliminary work plan to September 2023 

List of suggestions for 2023/24 Scrutiny Work Plan 

Appendix D Scrutiny Guide for Councillors 

Introduction and background  

1. At the start of a new municipal year the Scrutiny Committee is asked to re-establish the 
key principles by which the Committee, and its standing panels and review groups, will 
operate. This provides clarity to Members, officers and the public about how Scrutiny 
will manage and organise its activities during the year. 
 

2. The Committee is able to delegate responsibility for scrutiny of certain issues to specific 
standing panels, which report back to the Committee with recommendations (where 
time allows). The Committee should consider whether it wishes to re-establish the 
previous standing panel arrangements, or establish different panels. As standing 
panels are established, it is recommended that the number of seats and political make-
up of the panels and membership is agreed, and the Chairs are appointed. 
 

3. The Committee may also establish review groups to undertake issue-led and time-
bound ‘task and finish’ reviews of specific issues, before concluding their work with a 

14



report and recommendations, usually to Cabinet. As review groups are established, it is 
recommended that the number of seat
[...]
 meetings to be held in-person. The Committee is recommended to consider the 
additional resource that in-person and hybrid meetings place on the organisation and 
agree that meetings of standing panels and review groups will be held virtually, unless 
there is a compelling need to hold an in-person meeting. 
 

16. The Members Allowances Scheme allocates a Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) 
equivalent to 25% of the Basic Allowance (£1,368 in 2023/24) to a maximum of two 
standing panel chairs, on the basis that panels meet at least five times a year. If there 
are more than two standing panels set up then 50% of the Basic Allowance (£2,736 for 
2023/24) will be divided between the panel chairs. This SRA is to reflect the additional 
responsibility of standing panel chairs.  
 
Scrutiny Review Groups 

17. Each year, the Scrutiny Committee ordinarily establishes a Budget Review Group to 
examine the Council’s budget proposals for the next financial year, which helps ensure 
good financial governance practices. 
 

18. It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee agrees to establish a Budget Review 
Group for the 2023/24 municipal year to examine the Council’s budget proposals for 
2024/25 and that the proposed scope be presented at a future Scrutiny Committee 
meeting for agreement. 

 

17



19. Given the Finance and Performance Panel’s involvement in scrutinising the Council’s 
finances, it is recommended that the membership of the Budget Review Group should 
comprise the membership of the Finance and Performance Panel (if re-established); 
including that the Chair of the Finance and Performance Panel should Chair the Budget 
Review Group: 

 Cllr Fry (Chair), Cllr Djafari-Marbini, Cllr Jarvis, Cllr Smowton 

20. Due to the busy time of year during which the Budget Review Group takes place and 
the absence of a legal requirement for the review group to meet in-person, it is 
recommended that meetings of the Budget Review Group take place virtually. 

 
Sche
[...]
 Homelessness Panel of the Scrutiny Committee 
 

The document sets out the draft response of the Cabinet Member to recommendations made by the Housing and Homelessness 
Panel on 24 April 2023 concerning the report on the updated Tenancy Agreement. The Cabinet is asked to amend and agree a 
formal response as appropriate.  

 
Recommendation Agree?  Comment 

1) That the Council considers every three years if it would 

be appropriate to revise the tenancy agreement. 

Yes N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
  

To: Cabinet 
 

Date: 14 June 2023 
 

Report of: Executive Director (Communities and People) 
Head of Financial Services 
 

Title of Report:  Housing Management System Implementation 
 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To update members on the lessons learned from the 
implementation of the Housing Management System and 
the outcome of discussions with the supplier as to 
potential settlement; and to secure additional budget 
approval for further development of the product after the 
move to ‘business as usual which has now been secured. 
 

Key decision: No 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Citizen 
Focused Services and Council Companies 
 

Policy Framework: Council Strategy 2020-24 and Budget  
 

 

Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Note the lessons learned from the system implementation; 
 

2. Approve the proposed settlement terms offered by the supplier as 
referenced in Appendix 4 (exempt) and delegate authority to the Executive 
Director (Communities and People) in consultation with the Head of Financial 
Services and the Head of Law and Governance to finalise the terms; 
 

3. Recommend to Council the approval of additional budget of £263k in 2022-
23 as detailed in paragraph 8 below; and 
 

4. Recommend to Council the inclusion of an additional budgetary amount of 
£497k of capital and £97k of revenue over the next 4 year period for the 
further development of the system (paragraphs 9-11). 

69

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 

 

Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 (Exempt) External ‘lessons learned’ report 
 

Appendix 2 Summary of lessons learned 
 

Appendix 3 Budgetary provision of exploitation of the system and 
ongoing revenue 
 

Appendix 4 (Exempt) Discussions with the supplier 
 

Appendix 5 Risk Register 
 

                                                                                

 

Introduction 
 

1. On the 18th January 2023 the Audit and Governance Committee was presented 
with a report on the issues arising during the implementation of the Housing 
Management System. Much of what was reported to Audit and Governance 
Committee was held in confidential session. The external consultant’s report on 
lessons learned presented to Audit and Governance Committee has been 
replicated in the Confidential Appendix 1 for ease of reference. 
 

Background 
 
2. Members will be aware of the issues arising from the implementation of the 

Housing Management System, a system which was originally scheduled to go 
live on May 2018 but had a delayed go live date of May 2021.  Once go live was 
initiated the system suffered from data migration problems which resulted in 
significant business disruption and a delay in reaching a ‘steady state’ and 
‘business as usual’ until November 2022. Oxford Direct Services Ltd have only 
recently submitted their Statement of Accounts for the year end 31-3-2021 to 
the external auditors, which has a consequential impact on the production of the 
Council’s Group accounts for the same year.   
 

3. The confidential report and accompanying exempt appendices is attached 
although the ‘lessons learned’ from the implementation have been summarised 
in Appendix 2. The Organisational Change Board chaired by the Executive 
Director of Resources has re-enforced the need for project managers to have 
regard to these lessons learned when embarking on a project.  

 
4. Key elements o

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Wednesday 7 June 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Pegg (Chair) Councillor Rowley (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Arshad 

Councillor Corais Councillor Diggins 

Councillor Douglas Councillor Kerr (substitute to Cllr Jarvis) 

Councillor Lygo Councillor Mundy 

Councillor Smowton  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 
Celeste Reyeslao, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

Cabinet Members present: 

Councillor Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Citizen Focused Services 

Also present: 

Councillor James Fry, Audit and Governance Committee Member 
Councillor Roz Smith, Audit and Governance Committee Member 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Dunne and Jarvis sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above.  

 

1. Election of Chair for the Council year 2023/24  

The Committee resolved to elect Cllr Lucy Pegg as Chair for the 2023/24 Council year. 

2. Election of Vice Chair for the Council year 2023/24  

The Committee resolved to elect Cllr Mike Rowley as Vice Chair for the 2023/24 
Council year. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

3. Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest made. 

4. Chair's Announcements  

There were no announcements. 

5. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 
as a true and accurate record. 

6. Scrutiny Operating Principles 2023/24  

The Scrutiny Officer introduced the report which asked the Committee to approve the 
Scrutiny Operating Principles for the 2023/24 Council year, which were broadly similar 
to previous years.  
 
It was proposed that the Standing Panel and Review Group arrangements from the 
previous year be re-established, including continuation of the revised arrangements for 
Companies Scrutiny Panel. 
  
The Scrutiny Officer suggested that the Committee considered the proposed change to 
the meetings of standing panels and review groups to be held virtually, taking into 
account additional resources required for in-person and hybrid meetings.  
  
The Chair reminded the Committee to send ideas for Scrutiny-commissioned reports or 
potential review groups to the Scrutiny Officer in the coming weeks to help formulate 
the work plan. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Agree the proposed Committee Operating Principles for the 2023/24 municipal 
year, as set out at Appendix A.  

2. Agree to establish the following standing panels for the 2023/24 municipal year 
with the following remits and timeframes:  

i. Finance and Performance Panel – finance and budgetary issues and 
decisions, annual review of the Council’s budget, quarterly monitoring of 
finance and performance (including performance of the Council’s 
companies);  

ii. Housing and Homelessness Panel – strategic housing and landlord 
issues and decisions, homelessness, housing services performance and 
interaction with the Tenant’s Forum;  

iii. Climate and Environment Panel – climate and environmental issues and 
decisions, progress and performance monitoring, monitoring delivery of 
existing strategies, policies and projects;  

iv. Companies Scrutiny Panel - executive decisions made in relation to any 
companies wholly or partly owned by the Council.  

3. Agree to establish a Budget Review Group, comprising the membership of the 
Finance & Performance Panel, noting that the proposed scope will be agreed at 
a future Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

4. Agree the schedule of meetings as presented within the report.  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

5. Agree the allocation of seats on standing panels to political groups for 2023/24 
(Finance and Performance Panel: 4, Housing and Homelessness Panel: 6, 
Climate and Environment Panel: 4, Companies Scrutiny Panel: 4 are 
recommended).  

6. Agree to appoint members and chairs of the Finance and Performance, Housing 
and Homelessness, Climate and Environment and Companies Scrutiny Panels 
or any other panels as agreed by the Committee in accordance with nominations 
made by political groups. 

o Housing and Homelessness Panel:  Cllr Lizzy Diggins (Chair), 
Cllr Dunne, Cllr Fouweather, Cllr Nala-Hartley, Cllr Rawle, Cllr Sandelson 

o Finance and Performance Panel:  Cllr Fry (Chair), Cllr Djafari-Marbini, 
Cllr Jarvis, Cllr Smowton 

o Climate and Environment Panel:  Cllr Hollingsworth (Chair), Cllr Dunne, 
Cllr Kerr, Cllr Miles 

o Companies Scrutiny Panel:  Cllr Rowley (Chair), Cllr Miles, Cllr Morris, 
Cllr Walcott  

7. Agree that the Chair of the Finance and Performance Panel will Chair the 
Budget Review Group.  

8. Agree  
i. The preliminary Work Plan covering the period to September 2023 as 

detailed at Appendix B; and  
ii. That Committee members will send ideas for topics for Scrutiny-

commissioned reports to the Scrutiny Officer by e-mail for consideration 
at the Committee’s 04 July meeting.  

9. Note the Scrutiny Guide for Councillors at Appendix D.  

7. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel 
meetings  

The Committee noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations: 

 Oxford City Council Corporate Business Plan 2023 

 Integrated Care System Draft Strategy Update  

 Integrated Performance Report for Q3 2022/23  

 Development of a Biodiversity Strategy for Oxford  

 Fleet Decarbonisation  

 Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-28  

The Committee noted that since the Scrutiny Committee's meeting on 06 March 2023, 
the Climate and Environment Panel had met on 09 March 2023, the Housing and 
Homelessness Panel had met twice on 13 March and 24 April 2023, and the 
Companies Scrutiny Panel had joined the meeting of the Shareholder and Joint 
Venture Group on 27 April 2023. 

8. Reports for approval  

The Committee resolved to approve the Tenancy Agreement report and recommend its 
submission to Cabinet for its meeting in June 2023. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

9. Housing Management System Implementation  

Cllr Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Citizen Focused Services and Council 
Companies presented the report which updated members on the lessons learned from 
the implementation of the Housing Management System and the outcome of 
discussions with the supplier in regard to potential settlement. The report requested 
Cabinet approval of additional budget for further development of the product after the 
move to 'business as usual' had been secured. He highlighted improvements 
surrounding the governance and leadership of the project and stated that the 
implementation of the system had now reached the stage where its capabilities could 
be fully exploited.  
  
Members of the Audit and Governance Committee joined the meeting to participate in 
the discussion as non-voting members. 
  

Cllr Corais arrived at the meeting. 

  
Cllr Nigel Chapman, Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services, and Bill Graves, 
Landlord Services Manager responded to the Committee's queries as follows: 

 In addition to a disaster contingency plan, strong cyber security measures were 
currently in place which would be further enforced by the recruitment of a new 
Cyber Security Specialist. 

 A project manager with expertise in the housing management system had now 
been appointed alongside three dedicated staff. Further to ensuring experienced 
resources were sought, it was assured that further scrutiny had been applied to 
the range of IT projects undertaken and the prioritisation of gateway processes 
across all businesses of the Council as part of lessons learnt in mitigating 
potential risks in the future.  

 In relation to the retrospective budget allocation, a review of the approvals 
revealed that there were aspects of expenditure which had not been brought to 
the Cabinet formally due to time constraints, however it was confirmed that all 
additional spend went through appropriate approval processes. 

 On the question of Intellectual Property (IP) ownership and whether potential 
revenue could be benefited through this, it was confirmed that the supplier held 
the rights for the IP and therefore the Council would not have the ability to 
generate income. 

 The supplier was considered the third biggest housing system provider with the 
core system being widely used by other local authorities nationally. In terms of 
the bespoke element relating to choice-based lettings functionality and 
enhanced housing options, the original intention was that the Council would lead 
the use of these elements and serve as a roadmap for other local authorities. 
The supplier had since concluded to partner with an alternative provider which 
already specialised in the ready-made solutions used by councils.  

 The system reached its ‘steady state’ in November 2022. The intention now was 
to exploit the product by working closely with the supplier to develop and 
integrate certain robust features in order for both staff and tenants to further 
benefit by finding its use easier and more immediate such as mobility, online 
customer portal, stock and asset management, etc. 

  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 
1. That the Council ensures there is a contingency plan when reaching a critical 

point in future projects, so that project implementation can be reverted back to 
an earlier ‘working’ status if it becomes clear that there are issues and/or errors 
with implementation. 

10. Dates of future meetings  

The dates of future meetings were noted. 

 

The meeting started at 6.03 pm and ended at 7.01 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 4 July 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


